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. L, APPELLATE DECISIONS-·_ ·BRIGJU\JTINE BEACH HOTEL :coRPo· Ve ' . 
. BRIGANTINE., . 

BRIGANTINE BEACH. HOTEL CORP o , ) . 

· t/a Brigaptine. Hotel,' ... 
) . 

· Appellant, 
) 

BOARD OF .. coMMrss:t ONERS OF THE ) 
CI'l'f ·o~ BRIGANTINE, -

. . , . ) 
' · · · REispondent. 

- - ~ - - - - - - - - - ·- - - ) 

·.On :Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS- AND ORDER 

Joseph He Blumberg,_ Esq.,, Attorney for Appellant;; 
John·Lloyd; Jre, Es.qo, Attorney for Respondente 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

: .·· ·~' 

' . . . ' . 

This is art appeal from respondentw s actio·n whereby 
it suspended appeilant• s pl_enary retail consumption license .· 
for a period of for.ty_-fiv~ days, effective December 10, 1954~ 

· at·ter it adjudged appellant guilty in disciplinary proceedings. 
on a charge atleging that on August 28 and 29, 1954, it. sold,. 
'serve.d arid delivered alc,oholic beverages to., and permitted the 
con'sumption thereof by, minors, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulations No. 20e The licensed premises are located· at 15th 
s·tre~t ·south and J?eachfront, Brigantine& . 

· · Upon the filing of the appeal, an order dated· December 
20~, 195·4, was. entered by me staying respondent's· order of stis- . 
pensi'on until the entry of a further order herein. ReSe_33:1~3L,-

The p eti ti on of. appeal alleges in substance. that re- · 
spondent.' s action was erroneous because (1) there was insuffi­
cf·ent 'evidence, (2) it. was induced by bias and· prejudice, .and . 
(3) the penalty was harsh and excessive g • · • · • .: 

·on the appeal the matter was heard de novae Rule 6, 
-·state Regulations Noe 15s 

At the hearing herein respondent produced as witnessefs 
Sergeant Moore of the Brigantine Police Department,, two ABC · 

·agents and· five mtnors. Each ·min~r, for obvious reasons, .
1
'-will 

be· ·referred to herein by his first namee ' 

. Ser-ge.ant M:oo;re test'ified, 'substantially,· that at. about 
l aeme Sunday, August 29, 1954, he investigated a car parked 

. near· an· abandoned ·clubhouse and found two boys who had been 
: · tidefinite.1y_ ~rinkirig~r,, .o~e of whom "was quite sick;n ·that '.they 

identified themselves as Geo'rge --~ and Andrew ---, ·and stated 
they had been drinking at the Brigantine Hotel; that he ·es-'. 
corte~ them houie and on the following day he obtained signed 

· .·stB:tements ln _thelr_" .. ow1~ handwriting; that he then learned ·that 
other b,0ys .. "wer·e in_volved an,d obtained sig;ned statements :from 
Ca.rl, ...:.-- and Daniel -~-; that he contacted the Di vis-ion of" 
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Alcbholic Beverage_,Contro·l and: ·that e·venirig {Sunday) 'fti.~7t{t1d;th. 
its; a.gent·s who:, in his presence, ob'tained signed' svorn'.~··:$~ate­
ments from-:George,.Andrew a_nd Carl; that he and the ag·erit1s: 

.were .. · directed to the Brigantine Hotel by the thr·ee boY.1_$'.:!fho. . 
· 'idet}titied. it as the plac-e in -whlch they had ~pur«H:ia·se~:'·~1l#d con~ 

S'QlllEfd al.coholic beverages; that the next morning .(Monday·-~)1: August· 
30,. t1·954) lle, br.ought ."E.arl "c.1,emens, · an ,empl~yee of t~e-~ Bri:g~tine 
Hotel, ·to PolicJa ·Headquarters where, in· hi,s pre:senc·e p.nd .. ~n ·the. . 

. _presence of the .ABC agents, .. G:eorge., Andrew and .earl., :in~ependently 
J.(?f ·one ·anothe·r, .identified Cl:emens as th:e bartendt=n~· ~·~.· .. ~~ci, .. 
' .. served ·them alcoholic b.everag·e,s~ .The .s,e.rgeant .:further :testified 
tm t· Earl Clemens· denied serving alc·oholic bever.ag~es to the_.boys,- . 

. :admittir.ag, howev·er, that he ·had served ~hem 1Goc.a~Cola0 ' 

· :·one of . .-the ABC ag:ents .who pa·rti:c.ipa·t:.ell. in -rtb!-e i;n.v~sti~ 
,gatitm· -0,orroborated the :police pergeant in thos:e .matters in · . 
·;which the Se·rgeant and the agents parttcipa·t,ed, and .further ·tes­
tified tha.t on Monday, Augus·t 30., 1954., 'he and ano·ther agent· ob­
tained s·igned .. -swo.r:n statements _from .Rob,e.rt --- .an,,d the aforesaid 
:Dan~_~l --- o 

Geo~g,(3_,. Andrew, Rob:~rt,, Dani-el and ,Carl te,stified at. 
the .hearing herein·. that :at the time in question_ ·they -were, respect­
·ively, 15, 17,.16, 16 and 15.year..s ;of· ag.e; that they had.attended 
the Lifeguards Ball at the Brigantine. Hotel_ whi:ch ·they entered be­
·tweeii 9 and lO:JO. p-ome Saturday, August .28, _and .left in. separate .. 
:groups between 12 midn~ght a.nd 1 aem. Sunday, Augus.t .29, 1954· 

· Geo:r.g-E3 .,and ·Andr.~w testified they attended .the. affair together. and 
that·, each pur chas'ed 'and ·consumed on the licensed premi$es seven to 
ten bottl~s of· heero Robert and .. paniel testifli,~-d that 'they ·went 

-·to· tl:le dance and were together. all evening; ·that Robe.rt .purchased 
three, bottl~s of beer on the ·pre.arises ·:Which he consumed togethe'r 

. with another bottle or beer purchased .by his c_ompani·one Dani.el. 
furtpermor,e testified that he purcha.sed and c·onsumed :on the ,li-'.: 
.cens;ed prem:l ses fourteen to sixteen bottl-es Of· beer; .t}1at' ·b~ . :· 
.·d~dn' t feel too good; and that u1 tripped down the steps. n . Carli 
:who went stag to- the affair, t.est:ified that he ·purchas.ed two bot-· 
tle s· of b e~r on ,the licensed p.remis·es and a,c:cepted another from a · 
friend, ··all of .which he constimed ·on the lic·ens_e.a pr·emise.s;e . Ea~h,.. 
Iiiinor testified that the bar·tender who served 'l:1im. inade no inquiey 
:a:S to his ageo: 

. . _ . -Appellant produced on its behalf the hotel clerk,,. ·a·. 
porter. and David Josephson; general manager of the corpor~te 
licensee. · 1 · 

The · cler~ testified that he -was "cashiering" behind. the 
bar in the ballroom during the Lifeguards Ball and· that, al though 
many teenagers were in a ttendanc.e, he didn1 t observe :any of them 
purchasing or p~rtaking of alcoholic qeverages,e .. :The porter. tes­
tified· that he was behind the bar·al'l .evehingr was busy and ·"·didnr·t 
pay much attention to the patronage~"'.' Josephson testifle,d tha,t . 
pe is a .majority -stockholder of the corporate ll:cens·e~; tha~ he · 

. p:ermitted the lif.eguards to use the' premises gratis; ,that,,, the only 
benefits the +icensee received were the profits from .the" sale of 
refr~shments; 'that he was behind the bar ·pinety-eight :per cent111 ·ot 
the , time· t'hat the Lifeguards Ba.11 :_was· in progress,, and that no one 
tinder twenty-one years of. age. was served alcoholic drinks on. the 
licep-se~ pr~ise.s whi1e he was presen~. · 

With .respect "to appellant's co:ri.tention · tnat the ~·a.tion 
of tbe ·1ocal. issuing authority was induc;ed by bias and p_re,j:U:dioe, 

·Josephson· t~stifi~d that civil li~igati<:?n had been ·.1ns.titu.te4 

~- .1 • 
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against him by Joseph L .. Soloff (a. real estate broker with whom 
Mayor Spero, a memb.er of the Board of Commissioners of Brigantine, 
was associated) to collect commissions allegedly owing to Soloff 
in connection with the sale of the Brigantine Hotel; that a jury 
awarded Soloff a judgment of $...3,000, which was reversed on appeal 
to the Appellate Division of the Superior Court; . that thereafter 
Solof f caused insolvency proceedings to be brought against the 
Brigantine Hotel; that Mr. Peacock, another member of the Board 

· of Commissioners of Brigantine, was appointed Receiver; that on 
the day of Peacock'· s appointment appellant instituted reorganiza­
tion pr.oceedings in the Federal Court; that a different Receiver 
took over; and that Peacock was not "too satisfied about being 
replaced -}h'f*., The fees he could have made and so on." 

. In rebuttal Mayor Spero testified that he Mr. Peacock 
a.rd Mr. Crane are and were members of the Board of Commissioners 
of Brigantine who conducted the disciplinary pro'ceedings against 
appellant-licensee; that the legal proceedings involving Josephson 
arid/ or the Brigantine Hotel were not instigated by him and had no 
bearing upon his decision respecting the guilt of the licensee 
hereine The re·cord shows that the decision of the Appe=!-late Divi­
sion in the legal proceeding was dated August 4, 1952a Mayor 
Spero further testified· that he and the other commissioners had 
actually helped the license.e by causing a jetty to be erected on · 
the .·beach in front of its hotel to keep the ocean from washing 
under the premises; by causing a street to be paved that benefi.ted 
the licensee's property; and by permitting the corporate licensee: 
to use city property for a parking lot with a sign. on it "Parking 
f o.r the Ho tel Only ... 11 · 

Mr. Peacock testified that, after the hearing on the 
·complaint against the Brigantine Hotel, he was fully. satisfied 
tha.t. the licensee had ·cornmi tted a violation of the law; that he . 
had. no ill-will against Josephson; that, on the contrary, he was 
.associated with Josephson's attorney at the trial and on the ap-
.P~aL from the judgment obtained by Soloff e 

The three commissioners testified that the disciplinary 
.proceedings against the licensee he.rein were the first and only 

·proceedings of that nature to come before. them; that they sought 
information from the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; and 
that, using its standard as a guide, tbey imposed a minimum penalty 
of forty-five days after having found the licensee gufl ty as 
charged. 

Appeals to the Director from action of the local issuing 
authority are heard d_e !!21:.Q and the burden of establishing that · 
the: action of such issuing authority ,_was erroneous and should be 
rev~rsed rests with the appellant. Rule 6 of state Regulations 
Noe:l5.· 

- . 
: With respect to the fi·rst po in~ rai:;sed by appellant, I 

find that the testimony of the.·five minors, which was.unshaken at 
.the·hearing herein, presents a· true picture of what transpired at 
the time and place in question. Hence, the finding of guilt is· 
affirmed. 

. As to.the·seconq. point, I have carefully considered the· 
proof as to alleged bias and prejudice, and I am satisfied f·rom 
the evidence that improper motivation has not been establishedo 
Cf., ,Redfield v. Long Branch·'· Bulletin 1027, Item .le 

) 

As to the third point, it is well established .that the 
quantum of penalty r;ests within the sound discretion of ·the, local 
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issuing authority and will not be disturbed by. the Director 
.on appeal unless the penalty is clearly excessive and rnani­
festJ.y unreasonable. · Cf G ·Laurence Harbor Amusement Corp. v. 
Madison, Bulletin 955, Item 1. I cannot find that the p·enal--. 
ty via$ unreasonable or· nnduly oppress~ve, nor is there: ·any 

·other indication that the respondent was either··arbitrary or· 
unrea~onable in impo~ing the penalty in qti.es.tion·. 

After considering- ·all the evidenc·e and ·circumstances 
of this case, I find that appellant has failed to sust~in the. 
burden of establishing that the respondent. Boa.rd' s action was 
erroneous and should be reversedo 

The action of respondent will be affirmed; the present 
appeal will be· dismissed, and the forty-five-day suspension 
originally imposed (less the ten days already servedJ will be 
reinstatede 

Accordingly,·it is, on this 16th day of May, 1955, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the 
same is hereby affirmed and the app.eal be· and the same is 
hereby d·ismissed; and it is r·urther 

ORDERED that the thirty-f.ive-day balance of the forty­
f.ive-day suspension by respondent of appelJ.antt· s ·plenary retail 
consumption license C-6, for premises at 15th Street South and 
Beachfront, Brigantine, be and the same is hereby restored to· 
commence at 7 a.m. May 23, 1955, and to terminate at· 7 a,;m. 
June 27, 1955 .. 

William Howe Davis, 
Director~ 

2e APPELLATE DECISIONS - EMPIHE LIQUOR CO., et als. v. NEWARK 
·AND RAJAH LIQUORSe 

Ef\".IPIRE LIQUOR CO .. , et als.,, ) 

Appellants, ) 

) 
On Appeal v. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY· ) 

-OF NEWARK, AND RAJAH. LICJUORS,-
) 

· Respondents. _______________ ) 

Robert C.., Gruhin, Esq., Attorney for Appellan_ts. 
Vincent P. •rorppey, Esq., by Jacob Me Goldberg, Esq., Attorney 

for· Respondent Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage ControL, · 
Mayer & Mayer, Esqs., by Abraham I., ·Mayer, Esq., Attorney·s for 

Respondent Rajah Liquors~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR,: 

This is an appeal from the renewal for the current 11~ 
censing year of the plenary retail consmnption license held by 
Rajah Liquors for premises ~t 269-271 Springfield ·Avenue, Newark. 

The history of this case begins with the denial of 
R~j~h Liquors• applicati6n to transfer its 1952-53 license from 
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274 :Fifteenth Avenue to the aforesaid premises on Springfield. 
Avenue. Upon appeal, the denial was affirmed. See Bulletin 

,---t993, Item 2. When the Newark Board subseql,lently granted an 
·· identical transfer ·application- of the 1953-54 license, its · 
·action was reversed.because.of the unexplained change in the 
position of the dispositive member of the local Board. · See · -~. ··~ 
Bulletin 1031, Item 2o The Appellate Division .of the Superio.r 
Court affirmed the reversal of the transfer ( 33 N .J. Super. 
598 (App.Div. 1955)), and the Supreme court, on May 2, 1955, ·. · 
denied Rajah Liquors' petition for certification. 

Hearing in the instant case was stayed pending the 
outcome of the cited court _proceed,ings. Upon the denial of 
certification by the Supreme Court, hearing was scheduled be­
fore me to hear argument 11 on thf ... question whether. the renewal .. 
-of the license for the current· licensing year shall be reverse~·n, 
in v.iew of Rule 13 of State Regulations No. 15 which reads: · 

"When appeal is taken in any matter, any transfer 
or extension or renewal of any license involved therein 
shall be subject to the ultimate outcome of such appeal, 
unless otherwise ordered by the Director for proper causeen 

s·ee :Greenspan v .. Division of Alcoholic l?everage Control, 12 N .J,, · 
45,6, 459 (1953); cf. Brush v. Hock, 137 N .. J .L. 257, 261 (SupeCt,.. 
194S). · · · · . · . . 

r Rajah L·iquors does not contest the applicability of 
the .cited Rule to the instant proceedings" ·rts primary contention 

·is that it should be permitted, in this- case, to present testi,~ 
mony concerning an alleged change in circumstances since the 
entry of my decision reversing the transfer. Assuming the exist­
ence of any such char:ige, it has pertinency, if at all, to the 
·transfer of the license, and not to its renewal, and evidence 
thereo.t may be offered to the local Board in connection with any· 
relevant proceedings before it in the future. None of the· prof­
fered proof, however, militates against the present application 
.of Rule 1.3 of ---State Hegulations No. 15 and, a·ccordingly, the 
action of the local Board in renewing the license for the current 

. licensing year for -,the premises on Springfield Avenue must be -
reversed~ · 

. Raj.ah Liquors. has further requested that it "be given 
somE? reasonable opportunity to transfer to some other premises.-" 
Pur#uant to R.s" 33:1-38 and 39, such relief has her.etofore been 
afforded; in similar situations, to licensees who, through no· 
pers"~mal ,fault, would otherwise have been faced with an outright 

· · loss_ of. their licenses. See Oreb v,, Cain.den, Bulletin 4137, Item 
4; Zahorb~nski v. Jersey City2 et als., Bulletin 706, Item 5; 
Delaware Tavern, Inc., et_al. v. Atlantic City, et al., Bulletin. 
758,_ Item l; Venos v. ·Jersey City, Bulletin 808, Item 5; VanHouten 
v •. Deal, Bulletin 895, Item 1. Although Rajah Liquor's. must refrain· 
from: further _alcoholic beverage activity at its present premises_, 
it· w;ouid be an inordinately harsh result· if, under the circum- · 
stances herein, it would-be completely deprived of an opportunicy 
of_ securing. a proper location. .I shall, therefore, permit Rajah 
Lid..uors to continue its past status as a_ licensee at its former 
addl';ess at 274 ~ifteenth Avenue in order that it may be in a 
position to apply to the local Board for a place-to-place trans­
fer. Iri the event that the limitation of time prevents the · 
co~S;~ation of· any contemplated transfer prior to the tenninaticn 
of the-current licensing_year on June 30th, the respondent Board 
may, ·in ·its sound discretion,. grant a 19.55-56 renewal of said· · 
license for the Fifteenth Avenue premises, _solely for the purpose,· 
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however, of permit-ting:,. in its sound discretion, a place~to- ... 
place. transfer thereof ·upon· .S1:J.bIDi?:Sion Of ·a prbper a:'pplication., 

· ·· Acc"ordingly, ·it is,· on thi.s· 25th day of May, 195.5, 
' ' ' ~ . . . . . . - . ' ' 

ORDERED that the >acti.6n of the Newark Boar_d in re-· 
newing ·Plerl:~I'Y Retafl Consumption Licens·e C~?40: to Rajah 
Liquo.rs f,o,r prerriis'es at 2'69-271 Sp.ring·ffeld.'. Avenue be and the 
same is her:e-by re.versed, -and Raja.h- Liquors:. is directed to c·ease 
all aicoholfc beverage ac·ti vity- thereunder on Tue·sday, May ·31; 
195 5, at 2 ::00 a.m.;: and i:_t is· · · 

7 

FURTHER ORDERED that the Newark Board cause the said 
license. cer.-tif.icate- to· be-- amended by· substituting the 'address'": . 
of 274 ·Fif"freenth Avrenue fn pla-c·e: of ·the-- present ,address appear-· . 
ing thereon_,. solely· for the· purpcrne or· permitting, in ~its ·sound 
discre·ti<ori,. a place:-to--placff transfer there:of ,~ and also to· cause 
1 ts record'ff, t.o be so amended. 

William Howe . · Davis~ 
Direc·toro 

.3 e ELECT! ON· DAY' - RULE 2 OF STATE REGULATIONS' NO o 20 CONSTRUED 
AS·. TO "RTJN-OFFW BLE"CTIONS - BULLETIN. 971, ITEM 2, SUPERS,EDE.D. · 
IN:· PART ... 

Hon .. John· F'. Reynolds, 
Chief of Phl±ce., 
Hoboken, Ne; J" 

May 24, 1955~ 

. w·e have been advised by C.ity Cle:rk Malone that a. .. runa.. 
off' election for- couricilman. will be held in the First.\) ThirdJ>" · . 

. Fourth and: Sixth Wa·rds· or· Hoboken on· Tuesday, Jti.ne 14; · 1955 1 · . 

·w:1.th ,polling hours~ from 7 A.Me to g PoMe, presumably ·in.accord-
ance with E.-.Sc · 40::.69A-16I.. · . · .. · . · 

_ . Since thff run-off ·electi.on is being held pursuant· to 
the provisions· of R.S8. 40::'69it-161 an~f since R.Ss 40:69A-151 pro­
vides tl:a t the ele .. ction s-hall be "conducted. in. the same manner 
so far as pos.sible-. as the. general election", the run-o'ff 
e].e ction iS3 the-ref'ore· a- special election Within the ''purview 
of. Rule Z af State Regulations- No·~ 20., Re M.alone,' Bulletin 

·97l, Item Z .. ,. That Rule- p:rovides.~ 

"No licensee sha-11 sell or offer for ·sale . 
a:t retail or d:e-J.:.iver., to any consumer any alcoholic 
b::e·v.e-r.ag·e ,. o;r allow;'. permit or suffer the con.sump-· 
tfon of any al C'oholic b·everage in or upon· the 1:1,- ' .. 
c'.ensed p.remi ses, in any· municipality in which a · ... 
g~ene-ral' municipal,. primary or special erection 
i~s being:: held, while the· polls are open· far· voting 
at such election~" 

I am aware that in. Re· Malone, supra (which concern_ed. 
a rurP-off ele:ction. in a s.ingle ward),. it was _rul·ed· by my p·redeces­
·sor that durlng such run:-off el e .. ction, Rule 2 of State Re·gula tions 
No. 20 appli.ed only to the liqensed" premis.es in the affected ward 
and not to all licensed pre_mises in tl~e munic.ipa1ity·~ Now, 
howeve~, i,t is .not just a single, war~ ?u t four o Upon reflection, 
·I conclude that the Ruie- applies ·not only in the WB:rd or ward .. s · 
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wherein the ·election· is being· held but in the . entir·e · munici- · 
pali ty. Any other interpretation would produce unjustified '.' . 
administrative and law enforcement complications inimical to · 
sound liquor c.ont:rol and the salutary purpose of the elect~on :· 

.. day ruleo In this connection, it sh01;lld be noted. ·that the · . 
. . Rule.explicitly provides- that "No liceD:see o o e in' any munici­

pality 1n_wh1c~ a eee special election is being held" .s~all ' 
se;J-1, etc_., ~o reference is made to wards or other subdivisions . 

· ·of. the municipality o 

Accordingly, you should advtse all Hoboken retail· . · 
li'quor licensees that they must not sell or offer for sale · · 

·at retail or deliver to any consUm.er any alcoholic b.¢verages, 
or permit the. consumption of ·any alcoholic beverages. on their 
licensed premises between 7 Ae Mc. and g P. M. on Tuesday, 

· J"une 14, · 1955., 

It is your du i{f to enforce the quoted Rule o See 
R •. · s .. 33:1-24. If- a .violation is found; please ord~r the 
licensee to discontinue immediately, seize any alcoholic 
beverages involved as evidence, and report the licensee to 
me· for disciplinary proceedings, giving name, addr~ss, license 
numb~r,. time, nature and details of violation., · 

Thq.nlc you for your continuing. cooperation .. 

William Howe ·Davis, 
·· Directore · 

'4. APPELLATE DECIS'rONS - HALL LIQUOR co.' v~ .m{ION - EFFECTIVE DATES 
rIXED FOR.SUSPENSION PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED AFTER TER1'1INATION-OF 
,PROCEEDINGS TO REVIEW" 

HALL LIQUOR co.~(a corporation}-,)' 
tr§tding·as·FranklinLiquor,-

. Appellant, ) 

. TOWNSHIP ·coMMITTEE OF THE TOWN­
SHIP OF· UNION (UNION -COUNTY), 

) 

) 

Respondent .. ) 
. . .. 

_.. - - -.- - - - - - - ~ ~ .. - - .:.,_ -
BY THE DI RECTOR : 

·On Appeal 

0 RD ER 

On September 8, 1954, I affirmed the 10-day· suspension 
theretofore.imposed by respondent against the appellant's plenary 
retail distribution li-cense& See Bulle_tin 1032, Item 2~ Pend­
ing ~n a~peal t_o the Superior Court, Appellate Division, the sus• ·. 
pension was .stayed by the Court. The decision was recently. ar-
'·.firmed by the Court and the mandate has been issued" The penalty 
may, therefore, now be reimposE?d" · · "· · · 

. . . ' - . . 

-Acc.ordingly,, it is, on ~his 26th day of May 1955, 
/: 

· . ORDERED that the 10-day suspension of Plenary Retail. 
·Distribution License_D:-16, issued to Hall Liquor Co. (a corpora­
tion), trading as Franklin Liquor, by the Township Cammi tte'= of 
the To\-mship ·of, Union (UnioD: County), for premises 2041 ... 2043 ! 

Springfield Avenue, Union, be and the same is hereby reimpo·sed,,· 
commencing at 9 aeme' June 1, 1955 and terminating at 9 a.m.-,' 
June 11, 1955e 

William Howe Davis, 
Director. 



.5 • .. DISCIPLINARY ·pRQOEEDINGS -~ :SALES '.TO .l~TNORS - .AGGRAJit~ED . 
'·-c1-acUMSTANC.ES. ~--- : ... L'ICENSE :':SllSP.EN:P,Ef> "'FOR :."~ 5 <DAY~, . : 1ESS- ';).FOR . 
'<PLEA ....... _ ... ' ... . ... .:.-.. ·· ., .. . . .... .. . . . . . .",(:· ... . 

_ ,· ... -. 

· -r~:·fi~iyj · 
' . ' 

· ·" ~rTo \icHMrn· ~&·.·THEKLA I3d1Thi~p.,_-. 
t/a ·.·Bay .:S.h'or:"e Ba:r.,. ·. ·. · . 

. ' 

; "". 

' - ~. ··,,: 

·.·North Side Jg~~y Avenue., 
-Cedar ·®':onne·t-t I;slana~"' 

>s.ta-ff.or:d T.ow::1rsh~p.,. . . 

_::. }":' 

,) 
...... '.· · ...... : 

. ·po :Manahawkm:, N e.w -.;·s·e.r:s·ey:, ..:j ·.: 
. . . .·· '· 

·Hdl.der~: ::or' .-I~.l-eX:l4IY Re:tta1·1 {}:0~~uiD;pti;9n } · ~· . , 
·11-qens.'.e .c-~_21· /is:sued by_ ·the :wown$h::i:p .. : 

· ·· <ORD~R .' ~' . ' ' 

Conµ11ittee .·oi' ~th,e .T0wnSl~:ip of ·:s-ta:r.ror~dL.J 
.... ~ . -

"\. 

~l.· _ _...:: ·- ·- ..:.... ·- - ··- ·- ~- - -- ··- ·- ·- ·- ·- ,.......;... ..,,_ 

: ~ , •• • . "·· • : ·: ! ••• 

·w1~!liam ·r.o. :Ca:rti11-, 'E;s:q,~., ittmrmey .:f-or ~D:er:ena:a,m:it~l·i:c·~I1's.e~·~· · 
· Esiward .'F-•. Anihr.o:s:·e.~, gs--q .• ,.· .. A:p~gea.ring :f·0~. -,Di-Vi .. ~1~0µ :o.f ·A):co:ti:ol'~·c_·_. 

· · - - . -R~;v:e·~,a;ge .C:qntr9.l o: 
BY· .-.qmK ·prREGT0R:: 

t o. ,.I, 

. Def errdant:s "ha.v:e _·ple:a-a·e.d :nnn _·.:vul·t ·:to :a ,cha-rg:e. aiie ging; 
tha.:t th:ey so'ld;, ·, s e:rvetl :and a.~e.'l:i:v:·er.~ed aJ.·,Ci·dhol.1~e ·l>'evera_ges to · 
·min:or;s and ·pe:rmit t:e.d ·the c·o:m:sumpti-on ·J5h{ere-ef' ·~y :said minors UP.:O:Q 
tne~·r ·1f.c·enm~d 'prenu:s:e'.s:; in viola't1!an ·or _Rule ]. :of .State Regu-, · 
~ t'-·ons "No. • .2J1. 

' .... ! ( 

, .. _ . . ·Tpe £".il:e .·1ter:eim .. d'.:i:s:cl.,os;es ,·tn~:t at '~9:tJO ~0-r : lLO:c: 00 .P. •IA• · _. _: ... 
·on_".Ap-ri.J-. T6., · ,·n:;w55., two ·minO:r_:y-ou+t.ths:, 11.:_6 year·s i~nd .·13.·.·years ·9f_ · 
:a:ge·, ·re·spe.ctlvre.ly, visi·ted ;q·:~Tendants:f ;11-c"em·s,ed ·pr-emi __ ses. ·:_They 
:remained ln .sa:'i:d ·pr·em1:s:e-s ·coox:i:J. ,Jffi(dn·~:ghit ·aurm~ whi·ch time each 
:~ino·r JYur·c'h:.aseii,, wa:s .;served ;{an-d ·c;on:sum.ed .. .-·seve:r::al g·1a·s'.ses· of;,_bee~--" 
-.:ancf :a flew .shot~s :of ·wrr1'skey.e,.,-. ·On:e· \OT ·'.the .·mino~£S ;s~~ted that bot.h. ·: 
-;w:e·r,e f.e;e1J.:ng ~"fru:lgh 11 :when th~¥ J.:e,ftt d:e1\end_an:t;siv ]Jr·emis:e·s • 

. '. 'DefeN:Bi'.ant·s -hav-;e .no .~;p·r.i:o.r -act~)'ixd·i,cated :xr:e.c:o::r.d. The min- .· 
imum --tp~ena1.ty ,i'~~ -~an :-im.a:·ggravia·'.bea .'i'.±r:s-:t·.:.off.ensre. ~of· s.al:~- 'Pf ·eil.~o~. ~---··· 
hol·i:c :b:ev·e~na~g:e;s rto t::w;:o '.Ininor.~s, ·i:s ·'.t:en ,::da;y;s .• · )le. :So~·T:ensen, ·B:ull·~~,.:\ .. 
tin 105·s, .Item ~6." .In ·view .. U?.~ 'fthe .:fac~~ tha·t :one .1of the ·minors/ 
involved ·wa:s .. 0n:~y ~l~ :;yi:ei.ars :of' ;ag~, ·th:e . .-1.eng·th ~©f t1me the ·minors 
r:emaililed '0Il the .Jl.1·cen(s:e.rl ·pr-.emis'.e..S :and: .the numb:er .and. kind ·of.. / . 
. :ariiiiks ~:c0nsume:f!,,,, I 'Shall :su·~~rena. ·:O:·er.:end:ants;1 Tlic-eri:s:e ;f"o:r :twenty-· 
:riv;e -days,. 'Fiw•e ;d;ays ;\ti.Tl :fu>e ·:r.·entiVt':t:ed. T-o:r the ·ID'lea. ·ent.ered · , · 
_ne.r~ein?. :1.e~a:v::t~g_ :a ne:t :suspen.B'.lLon :o·!f ·twen'ty :d·8:y{s.,, _'Cf, .• Re Mccollum,: 
Bulle,t1n .1~52-, :I:~em 5.. .. .. 

' .. 

·ac:c; ... cir.d~~gJ;y.,··· ·it jL~;, :,qn.;·fur1:~·;s .24:t1} '_.d;ay· .:~f· :May"-.i955.~ · . 
. :l 

. . . . ~ .OEDERED ·that 5P.~~na1i)Fte~t:a~i tfoi:~rs·~·pti\Orl 'L:ice~;se:_ C-2,.: . ... 
is sued :PY. ·the -~m,own'.Sh:ip ·~C·ommi:~rt;;e:.~: '~G>:':f tt#he _'T-o'w:r1sbl:i:p pf Stafford: .to ···· 
.otto BChmllid & ~.a!n:ekla :s-;C!hrnid_~ "t/a' ::l3'<:¥Y ~S_hor.:e :BaT:, .N·o~th SiC.e Bay , 
Av,enue, · .C-edar :Ba:m:ne·t·t .1Lslan~·;) . .Starr~crrd .r·o'f-T!l.sni;p;, b-e and the same 
is :her:e\tzy"_ "S~s:p-~n~:led f'.or :a· p:.eT!..-od .. :or .. _·'.tweµty (2'.p~ ~Q:ay.s:J ·:.commencing 
at .2 :a.::ni:., ;J<une· 'ill..,, T95·~,, .and ~te:rminati-J::ig at 2 :a .. ~·m ..• 1 J·une 21, 1955. 

I ,, 

.. ~· "\itf£!.l;iam: '.lje,w.e ·.: D:avi-s,1,- .- <: · · 
-.- ~-- ·. '.- :· .D.ir,ecrto r·.; 

• '. ··~. < • 

. '··' ....... · : ; 

.•' .· .' . 
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6o:>D'rSCIPLINARY ·PROCEEDINGS .- SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE· ·•.• '.· 
·. SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, .LESS 5 ·FOR PLEAo 

' Iii' the· Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr.?cee.dings against . 

1 

JACOB & IRVING LAVITZ, 
.t/a Lavitz Liquors, 
.33 Fourth Street,· 
.Lakewood, New Jersey, 

Hoiders '·of Plena:cy Retail Dist.ribu~ion) 
License D-2,., i.ssued by the Township 
·committee of the Township of Lakewoodo) 

--~---~----~---~---. ' . ~ . 

·a.oNDilUSIONS 

AND' ... 

. Ofil>ER ·.· 

. . 

Albert Spitzer, Esq., Attorney .. for Defendant-l'i:a:ens·ees ... 
.. Edward F. Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for Division.o·f AJlcohOJlicf 

· Beverag·e: <ebntJ?oL, 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Defendants have- ple.aded ·.!!Q.!! vult ... to a c:har.ge alleging 
'that they sold, served and. delivered alcoholic be~erages to a 
min_or, .in violation of· Rule 1 of State.Regulations.~ No ... 20. 

. . 
. . The file herein discloses, that on Apri_l 9, 1955, an ABC 
agent obtained a ·signed sworn statement from Arthur ---, stating 
hi~ age to be 16; that at about 8:30 pom., April 8, 1955,,- he and · 
four other minors. drove to defendants' licensed premises and parked 
th~ir car directly across the stree·t th.erefrom;. that he and one ot · 
hi1s companions . entered defendants• place · of business, carrying two·· 
ca!~es of empty beer bottles; that he purchased from the,.cle.rk · · . 
therein a c.ase (12 quart bottles) ·or beer; that the clerk made no 
inquiry respe.cti.'11.g his age, ap.d accepted· the "emptiesJ6; in part pay­
ment of the purchas~e; . that he and his· companion returned. to the 
.parked car· and drove with ·the others ·to a nearby "dumptt ·where· each. 
·drank some ·Of .the beer; and that he became sick. After si:gnipg 
th~ statement, Arthur dire.c.ted the agent to the licensed prem1$es 
which he pointed out as the place where he had purchased the beer 
and th·erein identified Jacob· Lavi-tz (a licensee herein) as the .,, 
clerk .who had $erved him •. The agents obtained from the minors, 
corrobor.a ting statements of Arthur's· version .of the ·events of. 
April 8, 1955. Jacob Lavitz stated that he made. the aforesaid .. sale 
after Arthur produced an identification card showing that he was 22 
years of age. This, even if ·true, does not establish a complete de-· 

· fense, but might be considered a :mitigating circumstance. Re Roex; 
Bulletin .747, Item 3. , 

·, Defendants· have no prior adjudicated record. I ·shall 
suspend defendants• license f'or a period of twenty days, whi .. ch is 
the) minimmn penalty for sale of alcoholtc beverages to a sixteen-/ 
year-old minor. Re O'Brien,,&> Cronin, Bulletin 1052, Item 6~ 'Fiv~ 
days will be remitted ·for' the plea entered herein, leav:ing a net. 

'suspeY:Lsj. on of fifteen days e . I 

Acco-rdingly, it is, on thi,s ·,~3rd day ot" May 1955, 

. . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License· D-2, ; is.(. 
sued by the Township Committee of the Township of Lakewood to Jacob 
& Irving ·Lavitz_, t/a Lavitz Liquors, 33 Fourth Street, Lakewood, be 1 

and the sa_me 1 s. hereby suspep.ded for a period of fifteen (15) days·~ 
commencing at 9: 00 ·aelne May 31 1 1955 and termina,ting at 9: 00 a9m.8· 

· J"une · 15, .1955. · ·· · 

William Howe Davis·, 
Director. 

'., 
I 
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7 e DISCIPLINARY "PROCEEDINGS : - CON:DUCTING··.BUSINESS ·AND .PERMITTIUG. 
PERSONS O.THER THAN THE LICENSEE A.ND EMPLOXEES ·oN: LJCEN.SED.: 
PREMISES 'DURING PROHIBITED HOUHS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL. 
ORDINANCE ...: "LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 'DAYS, LESS '5 FOR PLEAo· 

In the :Matter of Disciplinary 
'Proceedi,ng s ·against 

BERNARD .Jl!l DLUGO'LENCKI and 
· .. -EDWARD H" . DLUGOLEN'CKI, 

{ t/a Barney v s .Tavern) , 
236 .Erie Street., · 
Jersey City 2, Ne J 0, 

', ·:' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) . 

. Hold:ers of Plenary .Retail Consump-tiDn 
"License :C-219., :i.ssued PY the .Muni·c:i_p·al) 
.Board of Alcoholic. Beverage Contro.l>of: 
·the Ci:Qr of .Jer_s.ey City o . ) 

--~---~------------

AND , 

ORDER. 

' ' ': : 

:B.e~ard J.o Dlugolencki and Edward :He Dlugolencki, ·Defe~dant..c ··.·. 
, .. .lic.ens'ee:s., ·. ·Pro: s-~" 

Dora;·p~ It-othschil:d_,· Appear:ing :fo·r Divi:slon o:f Al~c·oholio . 
. B-eY"erel:g,e C·ontr,01 o. · .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants hav.e ple ade.d :_B.Q_g vul~t to.· charge-s alleging·. ,, 
that·:· on Sundey., .Ap·ril 24, 1955:, th~y .(.1) · conduet,ed their lie.ens.ad' 
:Pusine s.s between 11 :.35 a oIDe and 12: 30 .p .;1n.; and · (2) suffered and: .. 

· p.ermit-ted: p·ers.ons other than their actual empl:qy:e?.s and. agents in;· . 
arid ·u:pon· thelr l.icensed premis.es dur:ing said hours; both in- vto...: 
lation.afthe·provist:0ns·of a .local·ordinanc.e .. : "' 

The f.il e he re.in dis.cl· o s es that . at ll ·: .3 5 a;~ m .. , ·Sunday , .. .' :· . : 
·April: 24; .19.55:, ,ABC agents observ:ed .-tw.o men knonk on the~ front 
windqw·of -defendants' tavern, proceed to a sid·e .d.oor -of .the build-.. 
:ing ~nd ·1ent·er ... .At Tl:.55 a,em":' ·one of the agents" . .imvestigated and · 

:found·that the s:ide entrance opened.into a.hallwaya.t the rear of .. 
whi·ch was a· door throu,gh whic"h ·;emanated music and ·male· .vo-iceso ··In· · · 
respons-e to his ·knock the agent was ,admitted to . .the barroom of. the·. 
·11cens·ed premis·e:s wherei:n he obs·e .. rved .f.iv:e males at·· the bar con- .' 
·suming ,~alc·oholic .beverages"· :The male ·mo. admitted him:, later- iden..:.. 
·tified as a casual .employee of the l·ic,ensees, -s..erved. the agents. 
three·dri.nks of:whiskey and accepted ·$e80 in payments At 12:·15 
~p.m. there was a knock ·on .th.e. do.or :and the agent,. reasonably cer-·:: 

· tain.· that his :partner ·\ms seeking admission., identifi·ed ·himself. 
·to the g·roup and ordered the employe·e to unlock the ·door, which . 
. he did. :The aKents then seiz.ed two dri~nks Tro.m ·the p.a trons .for 
.evidentiLal ·.purpo.ses .and when one of.· the Tlcens·e·es,. "who resides 
:~bove ·the :licensed premises, a:r.riv-ea, ·thHy. informed him of :the· 
violation, "Whl ch the employee then and .·there verbally. ad.mi t ted $ • 

~· 1 

:Derendant-s -have ·no prior-.adjna:icated :record® .I shall· 
. suspend .-a~erendantsi licens€ ·for f_iftffen days~. R.e ·The Glenwoo4· · 
.Tavern, Inc .. , Bulletin 1009, Ite~ 7.,, F.ive ·days will p.e remitted 
ror the plea ent:e:r,ed herein, l.,eav.ing a nfft suspensi:o31 .of ten da.ysQ · 

, .. , .Accordingly, 1-t is, :.on ·:thi~s 24th day' of- May 19~5,. 
~ ·- . 

·· _QHDERED that Plenary Retaii Consumptinn License C~219,· 
issued .·qy .the. Munici~pal. Board ·of .Alcoholic ·Beve·rage Control of the · 
di zy 'af J;ers·~y C:l ty. to .Be.rnard .J.o' · Dlug,olenckL and, Edward He ·· , · 
Dlugolenckl, ·( t/a B"l:trney' s .Tav·ern) ., 236 ·Erie Street_, Jersey City, 
be a:t1d ··the same l.s hereby suspend_ed f.or a period of ten (10) days» 
commenc-ing at Z· ... aem~., May· .. 30, 1955, and terminating at 2 acsm~, 
June :9, T955" 

William Howe Davis» 
.Directore 
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g •. DISCr'PLINARl" ·PROCEEDINGS - PIN BALL MACHINES - LICENSE 
, SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS; LESS 5· FOR PLEA. ~ 

In the Matter ·or Disciplinary 
~~oceeding~ against 

·CHARLES·M. MARTINETTE & RICHARD 

) 

) 

H. MANTEL, · ) 
.t/a Hiohela Sportland, 
.· Route #69,· · ) 

'' . Hop.e1fell Towhship.(Mercer County), 
PO RD Pen~ington, N •. J., · ) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER. 
.... ' ,. '':.' 

' ... ,.· ... ·, . 

Holders of Plenary Retail c·onsumption ) 
License C-8, issued by the To1'lliship .. · .. 
Committee of ,the Township of Hopewell.) 

- - - - --- - - - ....... (- - ._ - - - - ;...... - ... 
Charles M. · Martinette & Richard H. Mantel, Defendant-licensees,, 

· by Richard·H. Mantel~ · · 
W~lliam F. Woo~, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic . 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR : 

:" Defendants have _pleaded ·l!Q!l ~ to a 'charge al-
leging· they ·allowed, p~rmitted and suffered' in and upon .their 
license~ premise.s three bagatelle or pin ball m~chines, in .. 
violation ·or Rule 7· of .State Regulations No. 20. 

I, • , --

The file 'herein discloses tha .. t on April 30, 1955, 
an· ABC. agent, while making a routine insp1rction of defendants• . 
l~censed premises, observed therein three pin ball machines,_ 
tvfo of which. he operat,ed in the presence· ail one of the 11-

. censees 'Who informed him that the devib.e,s-;-had been on the- prem-

. . :·:'; 

··. · .. ,. 

:las since January 1955. · .. · 

· Defendants have no prior, a1i"judWcated record. I 
shall suspe~a their license for the· in'cl:hiinwn period of ten 
days. Re ::Devino, ·Bulle~in 1042, _Item115. Five days will ·b·e 
remitted for the plea entered hereirr~_.·]eaving a net suspen- · 
sfon of. five days •. 

./ 

::,; A,ccordingly, it is, on1 ttiis 25th dat of May i·9;;,. 

.... . ORDERED that Plenary Ire·tail Consumption Li·cense 
-, C~~, issued by the Township Comm:littee of 'the Tows~ip of 

Hopewell 'to Charles M. Martinett~ & 'Richard H;, ·Mab.tel,, t/a 
Hfph~la~Sportland, Route #69, Hopewell Township"' (Mercer 
Co1111ty), be and.the same_ ip hereby suspended for a period : 
of; five (5) days, commencing at 2:-30 a.m., June 6,, 1955,: · 
an~ terminating at 2:30 a_~m., ·June 11, 1955 •. 

I~ ' 

William Howe Davis, ; 
\ · Director. · · 

' . ~ 

. . . ~ .' , 

: ... 
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9·. ·,:DISCIB:L.TNAHY pRQ.CEEDIN_GS -. "S~E. D~ ALCOHOLIC .. ~EVERAGE~ .... ·: ~- .. 
DURING. PROHIBITED 'HOUIW IN :'VIpl:iA'+I,ON ·oF. LOC~.AL OHpil'lANCE··.~, 
PRIOR RECORD -· LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 ·DAYS" 

In the Matter of.Disciplinary 
. P~oceeding·s against . 

·.t ,.., : . . } 
~LAvTRENOE·- -V~ .. ~and ANNA M •. MARTIN;" ... -
·n/e Gorner: Crescent & Wyckoff ) 
, Avenue.~"' 
Waldwick,. New .Jers.ey, ), 

Holders at. ::P.lenary Re·tail ·Consumption) 
Li,cens·e C-6, is sued by the B,o:roug:tl. 
Coilncil of· th.e' Borough of Wa19-~.c;k., · } · 

. . . 

..,_ -- - - -- - -· - - - - - -~ - ~--· -~ - -- ~ 

C-0NCLtrSI_QN$.-· 

O'HDER-.-

Daniel ·Amster·, Esqf), At'torne-y .for .. Defendant~l±eense·e;s·. 
Edward F •. Ambrose.,, . Esq©; Appear:ing. ~or .J?ivls.ipn ... of- !Ucohol.ie. 

. ; , . B.e-verag,e Control e 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ . : . . .. .. ·: ~·. 

... Defendants. pl'eaded not~· ~guilty to a charge alleging 
that they sold, served and delivered alcohol.ic beverages --a~4-. 
permi tted the consumption thereof on their 1.1.censed premises. 
during prohibited hours.,. in viplC!:tion of .a 1.oc·cil ordinance. 

' ' .~ ' ' ... ·~ . . - . . . " ~ ' . . 
. ,. 

" Ail ordinan.c ~ .. of;· .the· Borrn;tgh of. WaldID.ck,· p;rohib.its: :·· ·~· 
sa1J..e or consumptipn. of :arc.qholic. beverages on· licensed pr~~-< 
ises on Sundays between the hours· of 2·a~m"· and.12 ·noon • 

. .. _.. _An ABC agent testir'ied, .. tha·t at 2::52 .. a.m., · Sundw ,,.. . 
Jamiary .30~; .1955, ·he.· and ~hother a:.gen·Var~ived in the vic~n.~W.. ~·, 
of defendants': licensed premises.; . that ·he. peered· through .the . ~ , 
wip.d~w and .... observe-a· three pers.ons seated at. the .bar and' a m~-> · ... 
'J?ef,lirid the bar;. that in.response" to ]iis knock. on' th~ ~i'oor.., ... . ,:: ' 
Lawrence V. Martin, one of the defendant-licensees, permitted , 
hirii to enter the premises; tha.t he seized a :gl.ass ·containing 
beer from a. female seat·e.d at tl:rn bar; . two shot ·glasses C,~mtain-., 
ing whiskey, one ·from· :in front .. of ·the ba~tende~ ·a.na." the ·other ... 
from a man s·ubse·querrtly .. tdenti!i~ .. d as· Uarvie .Davi·s, re,sJ)ective-. ·: 
ly; arid a mixed· drink, ·one of the ingredients of which ·was.. : 
whiskey, from Lawrence Vo Martin, aforementioned* The agent 
furt:Q.~r testified that a.l though. :he did not see any drinks being 
po~red; Lawrence V~ Martiri·and the bartender stated that. the 
drinks "ha.<l just been poured a~ they were having .a business 
.conference." · · · · · ·. · · · · · · . ,_ .. 

~ .It. was st'ipulated .by: the attor.ney? .for th·e re.$pectlve .-· 
parties he·r~t9· that if the 'o.ther. _a~en t',- w:tio :had. accompanied the · 
one whose testimony was given, :w_ere called as a witness :hi.s · ·: 
testimony ·would· corrobor:ate that' g~ven by his fellow agent .... · .. 

' • h ~ ' , • \ ·-

Lawrence V. Martin, one of the defendant-licensees, 
testified that at 1:50 a .• m., on the morning in question he closed 
the ·licensed premises and permitted no one to enter thereafter 
until the agents were admittede He testified that he could not 
recall whether "f1ny drinks were served after 2 a.m. and that he 

I 

co~swned a portion of his drink between the time he closed the 
establishment and the time the agents arrived. 

: .. . · >'l. William Kouker, a bartender employed by ·defendants, 
testified' tha-t he made service, or the drinks tofuose present 
after the· place was clo.sed and then began to clean the premisesl 
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and that he had riot consumed his drink prior to the time the · 
·agents· arrived, whi~ he judged was "at about 25 minutes. to 
three." · · . · 

Franc is J. McGrogan,,. Captain· of Police in the munici­
p~li ty 'Wherein_the defendants• premises are located, testified. 
that on orders of the.Police Commissioner, no 1¢quor was to be 
served after 2 · a.m~ but a reasonable length of time would be al- , 
lowed all licensed premises nto clean out the taverns· or their · 
customer.s" and that all licens·ee·s. were ~o notif·ied. 

_ . Aft.er careful consid·erat.:fton of. all· 'the testimony given 
in the instant case, I am sati~ed that although there is .. no 
direct proof or· service of drinks 0£· alcoholic beverages after 2 
a~:m., ther~ is sufficient evidence that such drinks were con- _. 
sumed after that hour in vi-olation of the local ordinance. The 
ordinance prohibits not oniy service of alcoholic beverages; but· 
also consumption thereof on Slindays between the hours of 2 a..m. · 
and 12 noon. Lawrence v. Martin, one of the· licensees, ·adndtted ··' 
consuming alcoholic· beverages after 2 a.m. As ·was said.by Com­
missioneI' Driscoll in commenting on an ordinance containing a 
provision· similar ·to · trui t now under consideration, "'!'he clear 
intent of the ordinance is to prevent the consumption of alco­
holic beverages on the licensed premises during prohibited hou:r;-s 
by. the licensee or any person." Reeves v * Newark.,- Bulletin 547 1 · 

Item 5. 

. Defendants contend that because the Police Commis;sioner 
pe'.rm.itted the licensees a reasonable time to clear the ·premises 
ot customers after the clo~ing hour, the defendants c:ould not b)e 
charged with committing a violation. However, Captain McGrogan 
stated, in quoting the instructions of the Police Commissioner,, 
that there was to be no liquor ser,ved after 2 a.m. and that a 
r~·asonable time was to be given to the licensees to endeavor to 
ha'·ve the customers leave the premises. There was no mention, 

-however;· that anyone was to be permitted .to consume alcoholic 
· be·verages on the liceµs ed premises during the prohibited hours· 
applicabl·e to the matter now under consideration. · 

· I find defendants .guilty as charged., .· 

The minimum penalty for an ,· 11hours" vioia .. tion such as 
that committed· herein is fifteen days. -Cf. Re Erie.~ Post #104J, . 
v·.F.W. I Bulletin 1026, Item lOe However, defendants :have a pr:lor 
adjudicated recorda Effective June 2, 1947, defendants' lioens'e 
was suspended for ten days for· sale of alcoholic beverages in 
ortginal _·containers, in· violation of Rule 1 ot Stat·e Regulations 
No:. JS. · ·Re Martin, Bulletin 766, Item. 6. Al though the e>rfense . -
here charged· involves violation of a local ordinance arid the .. ·or~ 
fense or which defendants were convicted in 1947 involved a vi'c>-· · .. 
la·tion of a· State· Regulation, both are nonetheless similar. Re 
Mekis & ·01 Shaughhessx, Bulletin 952., Item 6. ·The former viola~ _ 
tion occurred beyond the five-ye.ar period but within .the te.1-year 
pe~iod. Consequently, I shal-1 suspend defendants' license for a. 
period of twenty days • · 

Accordingly, 1 t is, on this 26th day. of May 19,55,. 

.. ORDERED that· Plena-ry .Retail Consumptii<:u1~ L:b!te.nse C-6... . 
:fis.sued· by the Borough .Council of the Borough oft W.ald~ck to Law;­
!le:hoe:- .v:." an~l Anna. M~ Martin, n/e. cqrner· Crescent' & Wyckoff A:venues,, 
W:,~~.~'ek,.> be: .and,). the .same i,s h_ereby suspende~ for a period of. twenty 
(\2p~~ -days;,: conunen.cin~ at 2 a.m., Jun~ 7,,:, 1955, and .temni·nating at 2 
ai.;m. ,(: Juna· 27;, 1955 ._. 

'; f 

Wil'l.iam •Howe Dav:t:s,,. 
Director'. 
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10 •.. DIS"CIPLIN'.ARY : PROCEEDUGS:: ~ .. SALE .. OF'., :AL.COHOL~·C .. BEVERAGES . . . 
. _. DURI~G. ~~9H~IT.ED<, t!O'U.RS . IN. y~o~TIQN .. O}i'·. LOC'AL. ORDI~A}iGE . -~ .l .. ·:_ • 

<SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES'- DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN . : . 
.. ;VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF S-TATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 - LICENSE 
,.1~~USP.~D~p ~OR 30 DAYS~ .. · 

. In fu·e-' Matt~r of._,"i)~scipf~na:ry:. ) . 
Proc.eed;±n$S::agafnst _,· ,_· , ... · 

FRANK J ~ wEi3'.EI{, ' , '. ) 
. t/a Stasny' s Casino,. . ) 
- .... Franklin i'urnpik.e-' near Hohokus Line,. . . 
-wa+dw~~R:., ,N ~--. J.,. ». ,._ ~-· · . _. . .) 

Hold~~·: ·or Pi~ar.i· llet~ii .consu$ptlon., .) 
License c~5;--1sstied"py.th~.~orqugh : __ ·· 
Col;lllcil _ o~ .t:ge_ .. ~orough·· of~ Wa~dm.c··k.·._ ~ .. )_. 

.,; 

... 

. : t\;;, 

-. AND. 

ORDERS 

'• 

.. 

, .. 

·.· \ 

Mil~ori·~ McNu+t:( &:_Atigeii1, ·Esqso·., Qy-Wllli~ E~. »Bannon, Es<t~,,' ... _·. 
. :~: _ · ·:.: .. At~orney;s ·.ror ·n.erend~t~l~censeee · . _ .. : "· .. - , ".:,. 

Edwa;rd ·~-· .. Ambpose_, .ES~·-' .Ap:pearing; for ~ivi~~:on. or AlQoho~i~ .' .. 
. , . :Bev:erage Control. , ...... , . 

. : . . •, . .. . ' 

.~ •. 

.·', . 

' 
Defen,,._.4ant pleaded not guilcy .to the to1iowiilg charg4n5a 

I.' ai·. o:q: Sun4ai-~. 'January 30~ .·1955, :l;>.etween ~~oo,A~M., '.., 
.. and· ,2·:12 A.M., .you .. sold, serve~~: de.livered and. allowed, 
permitt~d :. and suffered. the sale,: s·ervice and del.ivery· · 
of' al.cohol,ic 'beverages' and allowed .the consumption or : ' ., 
alcoholic .beverages ·on your. licensed .p~·emises; in vio~ . -: 
latiori of .pection _ 10 Of an Ord~nance adopted by the . :. : 
Mayor _ahd c·ouncil qf the Borough of Waldwick on September . . ·::; 
7, .1934~ as amended April 18, 1941, which prohibits.any 
such ,·act1·v1 ty between the .hours of 2: 00 A.M~ and Noon. on 
Silndav s 9 . . • , • . - . . ; . 

"2• On Sunday, Janua~y 30,_ i955,-.at about .2: .. 1~- .AeM.,. you 
sold and delivered and 'allowed, permitted and ·Suff.ered 
the sale and. deliv.ery of two separate _.order$ of .. alco-­
holi.C· .be~erag~s . .at reta~l iri ·thei~ .or.iginal. container,s -.~o:r . 

.. c~nsutnption :off; .·yqi1r 'licensed ·preilJ.ises;· _in -Violati=ori Of. , .. 
. 'RUle ."1 o:t State Regula ti:ons· No. 38:." · .' . : " ) 

.~ . . . . . . . : ~ ~ . .,. ' :· . . . 

, . . .. .'!U1.. ABC .~gen.t te~t:i.f"ied· :t.ha't .at .exa,ctly .2. a.m., on .... 
Sunday,. January .3o,· 1955 bqth .. _he and·, a. fellow'_ agent were served 
a giass:_.or· .. heer bi the ·:aerenda!ft'; :th.'at the·.-tWC> · a'gen.ts· ·tmished·. 
thefr respe·oti ve .. 'cdr fuks· at :~·: 12. a~.m .• ,;· when .fie .. orcie-red. another ' ''. 
drink but _wa:.s, refused .. by · :tb:.e qeferidarit Who .saiq/ n~q1 ·-that•.·s . 
enough'~;· th~ t." defendant tne,n poured· ~ims.elf · ari~:»ther· cfrlhk and · · 
came "frdm b.eh.~nd-.th~· bar. and· .took a :se~t' ·at tAe ·patrons'. sitie. 
there'.o.f?; tpat be't:Weeh .2 a.me aaj. 2.:12 a .• in., he observed the· . , 
defendB'.nt ·make. ·~ervice ·or alooholic be·verag,es to. ·patro1)s a.t tl).e:~ 
bar; that at about 2:07 a.m• the agent saw the wa:itres·s talking 
to defendant. in the kit.chen. and when she came out she- carried 
two paper ·bags; walked 'to a booth Where two men· and a woman were 
seated ancl .handed a bag to __ e~ch of tne two, m,en; that the .. said 
three per sorts. and ·the. wa:J.tre·s.s" left the: pi'emise:s. ~hor~tly there.- : . 
~ft·er ;- . that the· agents ::r~o1lowe<;l -.~ a~· ~P.e. parking · 1ot -~dent1tied-. 
th~mselv~s. ·to_· _the grou.·p_ ~nd ob1;a~r~~~ frp~ -~~em .the. ~WO pape.:r bags,,·: 
each· of. whiqP._ contained a bO'tt~.e. pf'. w:lµ..skey; . that the agents_ re~ . 
turned to ~he'; premise·s"and' spoke»'to'· 'the defendant who was $.eated 
at the bar who .. t,ol<i tP-em. that~- the\ waitr·ess had asked' for the .. 
'whi~key b·ecause "she-. ~hterided. to have a parey at ho~e and needed 
some liquor. · 
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It. was stipulated by the a tt6'rneys for the parties 
hereto that if' the other agent who-was present were called as a 
_witness, his testimony would corroborate that of the agen~ who 
testified~ · 

Defendant produced' :F1'aneis J',, McGrogan, a Police. 
Captain employed by the municipa~Eity wherein the .l~censed prem- ·. 
ises are located, who testified th.a:~ the Police Commissioner 
had giv·en orders to tavern propr:fie:to,rs that they would be al-
1,owed 15 to 20 minutes after the- ct~~osing hour designated in the 

. local ordinan~e "to get rid of the· people." , -

. Defendant denied.making service of alcoholic bever-: 
ages after 2 -a.m. on the morning in question but admitted allow---

. ing the consumption thereof by the patrons then in the premises. 
Defendant also admitted delivering two bottles of whiskey to the. 
waitress employed by him after 2 a.m., but explained that she 
had asked for the .bottles of liquor when she reported for work at:. · 
5 p.m. the day previous. He also said that, "if I ·had a good . , 
night. I probably gave them to her." The testimony .of th€ waitress 
corroborated that of the defendant with reference to the ordering 
and delivery of 'the two bottles of whiskey in question. 

Examination of the record herein clearly indicates 
th~t defendant is· guilty of both charges preferred herein. vtith 
reference to Charge (1) ,- the fact that taverns were permitted by 
th~ local pol1ce authorities to remain open for 15 or 20 minutes 
after the hour for clos~ng set forth in the ordinance for ,the 
purpose of persuading patrons to leave. does not give the lic.ensees 
the privilege of permitting the. patrons to consume alcoholic bev• 
erages during prohibited hoµrs. Even though the local Police 
CoDl.r.'nissioner permitted cons.umption during the prohibited hours · 
(which it do.es not appear was· the case here), such permission :was 
beypnd ·hi·s authority and in violation of the local ordinance. 
Furthermore, the defense interposed with reference to Charge (2) J:· 

that tqe waitress ordered the whiskey to take out with her during 
legal hours but that delivery was made of the said alcoholic bev­
·er.ages during prohibited hours, is without merit. Even though the 
-licensee might not have intended to charge for the· two bottles ot 
whiskey, the fact remains that("delivery 11 is prohibited _by Rule 1 
of State Regulations No. 38, and, in addition, the Alcoholic Bever­
age Law defines nsale" as ·including delivery. R.S. 33:·1-l(v)., .R!. 

"Corado, Bulletin 621, Item 2. · 
• f 

Defendant has no previous adjudicated record. The two 
vi91~tions constitute two separate_ offenses. er. Wayne v. United 
·states,· 138 F. 2d 'l. Each offense carries a· minimum suspension ·of 
ti~teen d'Vs,. making a total suspep.sion ·of defendant• s license for 
a period o:f"'thirty·days. Cf. Re Trombley, Bulletin 784, Item 9s 

According).y, it is, on· this 26th day of May 1955, 

. ORDERED that Plenary ,Retail Consumption License C-5, 
is~ued by the Borough Co:uncil of the Borough of Wald'Wick to FrBnk 
J. ~\.{eber_. t/a St?asny• s Casino-, Frankl.in Tu~pike· near · .. Hohokus Line., 
)laldWiek, be a.nd the· same is hereby suspended for the balance of 
its term, effect-ive·· at .2 alf•··,. June 7, ·1955; and it ·.is. further 

-ORDEREl) that; if any license be issued to thi.s licens.ee 
or; to any other p~:r~10n for the premises in question for the 1955-56 
licensing year, sUC:fh license shall be under suspension until 2 a.m., 
July 7,_ 1955$ 

William Howe.Davis, 
. Directoro ' 
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11. DISCIPLINARY: PROCEEDINGS -.- SALK .TO:· MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 10 DAYS, LESS.5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

I 

WILLI.AM SORIERO ,. 
t/a Bill's Corner,. 
587 Ocean Avenue, 
Jersey City, New Jersey; 

)· 

) 

') . 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail ConsUmption ) 
t·icense C-56, issued by the Munici-pal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ') 
of the· City of .Jers.ey City. 

-------~-----------~ 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Harold Krieger, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licenseec 
Ed1-tard Fa ·.Ambrose, Esq., Appearing ·ror Div.ision of Alcoholic. 

Beverage Control_, . 
BY ;THE D !RECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded .!lQ!! vult to a charge alleging 
that he sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to 
minors and permitted the consumption of such beverages upon 
his licensed premises, in ·violation of ·Rule 1 of State Regula-· .... 
tions 1'r o. 20. 

,. 

The .fil~ he.rein discloses ~hat on Saturday, April 23; 
1955, two minors, 19 and 20 years of age respectively, were -
each served a glass of beer in defendantf s licensed premises by 
an employee. of defendant .. 

. . , Defendant has no prior adjudicated record& Inasmuch 
. as. the within viola ti on does no.t appear to be an aggravated ot- -
· r·ense, I shall suspend defend~nt' s license for- a minimum .period 
of ten days. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of five dayse Cf9 Marchitto & . 
. Riccardi·, Bulletin 1054, Item 7" 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of Mey 1955,-

0RDERED that Plenary Retai·l Consumption Llcense · C-56, 
· issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City o,f Jersey City to William 'Soriero, t/a Bill vs Comer,_ 
5$7'-0cean Avenue, Jersey City:, be and the· same is hereby suspend­
·ed for a period of .five (5) days, commencing at 2 aem., June 6:, -
_1955, and terminating at 2 a.in-., June 11:, 19550 · · 

,. /f\''/ . ' ~ . . 

/:J~ .· 
William Howe Davis, ~ 

Director·. 


